carrying value of the Property Interests in the books of the MEL Group.

Both the Consideration and the issue price for the SHT shares are based on the
fair value of the Property Interest and the net asset of SHT. Accordingly, the
Transaction is fair to all the shareholders of MEL and SHT as a whole.

– 16 –

The MEL Board believes that the terms of the Transaction are fair and reasonable
and in the interests of the MEL Shareholders as a whole in view of that the
Consideration and the implied issue price of the SHT Shares are based on the fair
value of the Sale Shares and the Shareholder’s Loan and the adjusted net asset
value of SHT.

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF THE DEEMED DISPOSAL ON THE SHR GROUP

Following Completion, SHR Group’s equity interest in SHT will be diluted from
approximately 54.26% to 50.26%, and SHT shall remain a non wholly-owned
subsidiary of the SHR. The financial results of the SHT Group will continue to be
consolidated by the SHR Group. Set out below is a shareholding table before and
immediately after the Deemed Disposal.

Before the Transaction
Immediately after the

Transaction
No. SHT

Shares held

Approx.

shareholding %

No. SHT

Shares held

Approx.

shareholding %

SHR Group 291,404,489 54.26 291,404,489 50.26

Mercury Fast Limited (Note 1) 68,139,510 12.69 68,139,510 11.75

Other SHT Shareholders 177,532,603 33.05 177,532,603 30.63

Other MEL Shareholders

(Note 2) — — 42,676,687 7.36

Total 537,076,602 100.00 579,753,289 100.00

Notes:

1. Mercury Fast Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of MEL. Apart from holding the 68,139,510

SHT Shares, 62,602,700 shares in SHR and an immaterial investment in shares in a Hong Kong

listed company, Mercury Fast Limited does not own other material assets.

2. Assuming the MEL Shareholders do not hold any SHT Shares before the Transaction.

Based on the existing information available to SHR, the expected gain from the
Deemed Disposal will amount to approximately HK$183 million, which is based on the
net asset value of SHT attributable to the SHR Group after Completion less the net